Management made the following key assumptions in its determination of fair value less costs to sell:

• ABHL is a going concern and would be able to continue operating for the foreseeable future.
• Future cash flows were based on financial budgets approved by ABHL management covering a five-year period.
• The growth rate for cash flows into perpetuity was calculated with reference to the SARB published inflation target range of

3–6%.
•  A discount rate of 17.93% (2024: 18.62%) was used to calculate the present value of future cash flows. The discount rate was

determined using the Capital Asset Pricing Model, based on the below key inputs for various scenarios at the time of the valuation:
•  South African risk free rate of 11.08% based on the daily average yield on government bonds with an outstanding maturity of

10 years and longer.
•   Beta of 0.75% and an equity market risk premium of 5.43% based on quoted indicators of similar listed entities.
•   Alpha risk adjustment of 2.5% to adjust for the inherent uncertainty in long-term cash flow forecasts.

34.3.2 Sensitivity analysis

GROUP SARB

 2025
R mil

 2024
R mil

 2025
R mil

 2024
R mil

The effect of a 1% increase and decrease in the discount rate
is as follows:

ABHL carrying value
 1% decrease 3 238 3 494 2 844 3 171
 Valuation basis 3 189 3 429 2 795 3 106
 1% increase 3 142 3 366 2 748 3 044

Impairment (loss)/reversal

 1% decrease 49 (917) 49 (917)

 Valuation basis – (982) – (982)

 1% increase (48) (1 044) (48) (1 044)

The effect of a 10% increase and decrease in the cash flow
forecast is as follows:

ABHL carrying value
 10% decrease  869 3 118 2 475 2 796
 Valuation basis 3 189 3 429 2 795 3 106
 10% increase 3 510 3 740 3 116 3 417

Impairment (loss)/reversal
 10% decrease (320) (1 293) (320) (1 293)
 Valuation basis – (982) – (982)

 10% increase 320 (671) 320 (671)

200 SOUTH AFRICAN RESERVE BANK  ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25

Annual financial statements 2024/25

34. Related party information continued

34.4 Amounts due by/to related parties

GROUP SARB

 2025
R mil

 2024
R mil

 2025
R mil

 2024
R mil

Amounts due by related parties

Loans and advances1

CPD – – – 763
Grindrod Bank – 26 – 26
ABL 20 – 20 –

Other assets2

SABN – – 178 5
SA Mint – – 14 9
CODI – – 2 –
Grindrod Bank – 2 – 2
ABL 5 – 2 –

Amounts due to related parties

Deposits3

CPD – – 30 287 28 268
SA government

Non-interest-bearing 123 689 128 544 123 616 128 472
Interest-bearing 91 139 91 139 – –

CODI4 – – 19 927 –
ABL – 2 463 – 2 463
Grindrod Bank – 2 528 – 2 528

Other liabilities5

SABN – – _ 26
SA Mint – – 1 9
SA government (GFECRA liability)6 363 829 531 895 363 829 531 895
CODI – – 114 –
SARB Retirement Fund 78 71 – –
SA government (Treasury SDR account) 759 – 759 –
ABL 474 – – –

1  Loans and advances consist of intercompany overdraft balances and LGS advances. Overdraft balances are held with the SARB for daily cash management and
interest  on overdrawn balances is charged at the repo rate. Refer to note 9 for details on the terms of the LGS advances.

2 Other assets consist of trade receivables as well as LGS margin entitlement and credit premium balances. Refer to note 5 for details.
3 Deposits consist of current accounts, call deposits and bank reserve accounts. Refer to note 16 for details.
4 CODI deposits held with the SARB include DIF investments of R20 billion (2024: Rnil).